
City of Lake Forest Park Capital Improvement Plan 2025-2030
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1 City Hall Facilities ST 300,000                     300,000                     
2 Public Works Office Building ST 25,000                       25,000                       
3 Public Works Maintenance Shop ST 5,000                         5,000                         
4 PW Facility EV Chargers CAP 210,000                     75,000                       
5 PW Bins Rooftop Solar Panels CAP
6 PW Facility Rooftop Solar Panels CAP
7 City Hall EV Chargers CAP 131,000                     75,000                       
8 City Hall Parking Lot Solar Panels CAP
9 City Hall Rooftop Solar Panels CAP
10 McKinnon Creek Trail PROST
12 Animal Acres Park Restoration PR,ST
13 Horizon View Park Improvements PR,ST
14 Master Plan - Park Properties for Development (Sims) PR,ST
15 Master Plan - Park Properties for Development (SPU) PR,ST
16 Park Property Improvements (Sims) (Animal Acres - Annexation) PR,ST
17 Park Property Improvements (SPU) (5 Acre Woods) PR,ST
18 Master Plan - Existing Parks and Trail Systems (PROST Update) PR,ST 30,000                       
19 Existing Parks and Trail Systems Improvements PR,ST
20 Lakefront Park Development - Design PR,ST 500,000                     
21 Lakefront Park Development - Construction PR,ST 192,131                     7,744,339                 
22 Annual Street Overlay Program ST 300,000                     300,000                     
23 ADA Ramp Design and Construction ST 100,000                     100,000                     
24 Brookside Sidewalk - Design and Construction (Sound Transit Project) 60,000                       60,000                       200,000                    200,000                     
25 Safe Streets Study (Traffic Calming) SS 50,000                       50,000                       
26 37th Ave Sidewalk (Brookside Elementary) - Design SS 400,000                    
27 37th Ave Sidewalk (LFP Elementary) - Design SS 250,000                    
28 SR 104 and 40th Pl. NE Roundabout SH 7,028,009                 3,767,369                 
29 SR 522 Pedestrian Overpass (30% Design) SH 90,000                       
30 Guardrail Replacement (Design and Construction) 100,000                     150,000                     
31 Beach Drive Sewer Lift Stations - Design 500,000                     
32 Beach Drive Sewer Lift Stations - Construction 2,574,000                 
33 Master Plan - Sanitary Sewer System - Data Collection 250,000                     
34 Master Plan - Sanitary Sewer System - Data Analysis and Reporting
35 Sanitary Sewer System - CIPP and Structure Improvements
36 Culvert L70 Replacement - Design CRS
37 Culvert L70 Replacement - Construction CRS
38 Culvert L90 Replacement CRS 3,070,000                 3,070,000                 
39 Culvert L110 Replacement - Design CRS
40 Culvert L110 Replacement - Construction CRS
41 Brookside/35th Avenue Culvert Replacement - Design
42 Brookside/35th Avenue Culvert Replacement - Construction
43 35th Ave NE Drainage Improvements X
44 28th Ave NE Culvert Temporary Repair X
45 28th Ave NE Culvert Replacement X
46 Stormwater Facility Retrofit CP
47 Master Plan - Stormwater & Surface Water Systems - Data Collection CP 400,000                    
48 Master Plan - Stormwater & Surface Water Systems - Data Analysis and Reporting CP
49 Stormwater & Surface Water Systems - CIPP and Structure Improvements CP
50 NE 195th St & SR 104 Culvert CP
51 Material Bins 540,000                     
52 Misc SW Projects - Replace SW crossings ST 

LEGEND
XXXXX Projects with Funding Challenges
X Emergency Projects
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City of Lake Forest Park Capital Improvement Plan 2025-2030

PROJECTS
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1 City Hall Facilities ST 300,000 300,000 
2 Public Works Office Building ST 25,000 25,000 
3 Public Works Maintenance Shop ST 5,000 5,000 
4 PW Facility EV Chargers CAP
5 PW Bins Rooftop Solar Panels CAP 125,000 
6 PW Facility Rooftop Solar Panels CAP 150,000 
7 City Hall EV Chargers CAP
8 City Hall Parking Lot Solar Panels CAP 250,000 
9 City Hall Rooftop Solar Panels CAP
10 McKinnon Creek Trail PROST
12 Animal Acres Park Restoration PR,ST
13 Horizon View Park Improvements PR,ST
14 Master Plan - Park Properties for Development (Sims) PR,ST 100,000 
15 Master Plan - Park Properties for Development (SPU) PR,ST 200,000 
16 Park Property Improvements (Sims) (Animal Acres - Annexation) PR,ST 600,000 
17 Park Property Improvements (SPU) (5 Acre Woods) PR,ST 350,000 
18 Master Plan - Existing Parks and Trail Systems (PROST Update) PR,ST
19 Existing Parks and Trail Systems Improvements PR,ST 750,000 
20 Lakefront Park Development - Design PR,ST
21 Lakefront Park Development - Construction PR,ST 2,440,092                 
22 Annual Street Overlay Program ST 300,000 300,000 
23 ADA Ramp Design and Construction ST 100,000 100,000 
24 Brookside Sidewalk - Design and Construction (Sound Transit Project)
25 Safe Streets Study (Traffic Calming) SS 50,000 50,000 
26 37th Ave Sidewalk (Brookside Elementary) - Design SS
27 37th Ave Sidewalk (LFP Elementary) - Design SS
28 SR 104 and 40th Pl. NE Roundabout SH
29 SR 522 Pedestrian Overpass (30% Design) SH
30 Guardrail Replacement (Design and Construction) 150,000 150,000 
31 Beach Drive Sewer Lift Stations - Design
32 Beach Drive Sewer Lift Stations - Construction
33 Master Plan - Sanitary Sewer System - Data Collection 250,000 
34 Master Plan - Sanitary Sewer System - Data Analysis and Reporting 250,000 
35 Sanitary Sewer System - CIPP and Structure Improvements
36 Culvert L70 Replacement - Design CRS 372,000 
37 Culvert L70 Replacement - Construction CRS
38 Culvert L90 Replacement CRS
39 Culvert L110 Replacement - Design CRS
40 Culvert L110 Replacement - Construction CRS
41 Brookside/35th Avenue Culvert Replacement - Design
42 Brookside/35th Avenue Culvert Replacement - Construction
43 35th Ave NE Drainage Improvements X
44 28th Ave NE Culvert Temporary Repair X
45 28th Ave NE Culvert Replacement X  200,000 550,000 
46 Stormwater Facility Retrofit CP 440,000 
47 Master Plan - Stormwater & Surface Water Systems - Data Collection CP
48 Master Plan - Stormwater & Surface Water Systems - Data Analysis and Reporting CP 350,000 250,000 
49 Stormwater & Surface Water Systems - CIPP and Structure Improvements CP 200,000 250,000 
50 NE 195th St & SR 104 Culvert CP 500,000 
51 Material Bins
52 Misc SW Projects - Replace SW crossings ST 250,000 250,000 

LEGEND
XXXXX Projects with Funding Challenges
X Emergency Projects
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City of Lake Forest Park Capital Improvement Plan 2025-2030

PROJECTS
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1 City Hall Facilities ST 300,000                     300,000                     
2 Public Works Office Building ST 25,000                       25,000                       
3 Public Works Maintenance Shop ST 5,000                         5,000                         
4 PW Facility EV Chargers CAP
5 PW Bins Rooftop Solar Panels CAP
6 PW Facility Rooftop Solar Panels CAP
7 City Hall EV Chargers CAP
8 City Hall Parking Lot Solar Panels CAP
9 City Hall Rooftop Solar Panels CAP 400,000                     
10 McKinnon Creek Trail PROST
12 Animal Acres Park Restoration PR,ST
13 Horizon View Park Improvements PR,ST
14 Master Plan - Park Properties for Development (Sims) PR,ST
15 Master Plan - Park Properties for Development (SPU) PR,ST
16 Park Property Improvements (Sims) (Animal Acres - Annexation) PR,ST
17 Park Property Improvements (SPU) (5 Acre Woods) PR,ST
18 Master Plan - Existing Parks and Trail Systems (PROST Update) PR,ST
19 Existing Parks and Trail Systems Improvements PR,ST
20 Lakefront Park Development - Design PR,ST
21 Lakefront Park Development - Construction PR,ST
22 Annual Street Overlay Program ST 300,000                     300,000                     
23 ADA Ramp Design and Construction ST 100,000                     100,000                     
24 Brookside Sidewalk - Design and Construction (Sound Transit Project)
25 Safe Streets Study (Traffic Calming) SS 50,000                       50,000                       
26 37th Ave Sidewalk (Brookside Elementary) - Design SS
27 37th Ave Sidewalk (LFP Elementary) - Design SS
28 SR 104 and 40th Pl. NE Roundabout SH
29 SR 522 Pedestrian Overpass (30% Design) SH
30 Guardrail Replacement (Design and Construction) 150,000                     150,000                     
31 Beach Drive Sewer Lift Stations - Design
32 Beach Drive Sewer Lift Stations - Construction
33 Master Plan - Sanitary Sewer System - Data Collection
34 Master Plan - Sanitary Sewer System - Data Analysis and Reporting
35 Sanitary Sewer System - CIPP and Structure Improvements 250,000                     
36 Culvert L70 Replacement - Design CRS
37 Culvert L70 Replacement - Construction CRS 1,308,000                 
38 Culvert L90 Replacement CRS
39 Culvert L110 Replacement - Design CRS 618,181                    
40 Culvert L110 Replacement - Construction CRS 4,437,070                 
41 Brookside/35th Avenue Culvert Replacement - Design 200,000                    
42 Brookside/35th Avenue Culvert Replacement - Construction 550,000                    
43 35th Ave NE Drainage Improvements X
44 28th Ave NE Culvert Temporary Repair X
45 28th Ave NE Culvert Replacement X
46 Stormwater Facility Retrofit CP
47 Master Plan - Stormwater & Surface Water Systems - Data Collection CP
48 Master Plan - Stormwater & Surface Water Systems - Data Analysis and Reporting CP 250,000                     250,000                     
49 Stormwater & Surface Water Systems - CIPP and Structure Improvements CP
50 NE 195th St & SR 104 Culvert CP 500,000                    500,000                    
51 Material Bins
52 Misc SW Projects - Replace SW crossings ST 250,000                    250,000                    

LEGEND
XXXXX Projects with Funding Challenges
X Emergency Projects
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Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$1,800,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000
$1,800,000 $0 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $0

1,800 300 300 300 300 300 300 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$1,800,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $0
$0
$0

$1,800,000 $0 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

City Hall Facilities (1)
Description Mini projects have been identified to address the maintenance and operational upgrades of City Hall. 

Background Alternative Energy/Sustainability Investments, Entry Canopy Replacement, Replace RTU-2-25 ton Rooftop Units, Exterior 
Insulation Upgrade, Roof Membrane Replacement, Generator Replacement, Secure Parking at City Hall, and Sally Port 
Improvements. Projects are based on the 2013 LFP City Hall Maintenance Plan and 2018 City Hall Security Assessment.

Policy Basis City Council recognized the need to create a City Hall Projects Reserve Fund to maintain the City Hall facility.

Project Start Date Ongoing
Anticipated Completion Date Ongoing
Project Status Ongoing

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs $3,000/yr
Change from Prior CIP All city hall facilities projects have been consolidated to this sheet

Total Project Cost $1,800,000
Method of Financing City Capital Fund (REET I)
City Funding % 100%

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Priority High

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

TOTAL

REVENUES
State/Federal Funding

SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$150,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
$150,000 $0 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0

150 0 25 25 25 25 25 25 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0 $0
$0 $0

$150,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
$0 $0
$0 $0

$150,000 $0 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future

TOTAL

State/Federal Funding

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund

Transportation Capital Fund

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Description

Background

Project Status
Project Priority

EXPENDITURES

Change from Prior CIP
Project Start Date
Anticipated Completion Date

City Funding %
In-House Costs Reimbursed
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs

Public Works Office Building (2)
This project will provide funding for bulding improvements to maintain and enhance the functionality and comfort of the 
structure for the public works operational staff. Improvements to the interior, updated amenities, and structural 
elements include a new roof, deck replacement, and painting are part of the overall project.    

The public works structure is a residential, two story home that is not well-suited to public works operations. The City has 
struggled to make the existing residential structure meet our needs for many years and we continue to make 
improvements to maintain a pleasant working environment. 
Mobility, Community Vitality
$150,000
City Capital Fund (REET I)
100%
No
N/A
None
Not Scheduled
Not Scheduled
Pending
Medium - Low

Policy Basis 
Total Project Cost
Method of Financing



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$30,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
$30,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

30 0 5 5 5 5 5 5 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$30,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
$0
$0

$30,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

Total Project Cost
Method of Financing
City Funding %

Project Development/Planning
Pre-design

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund

TOTAL

State/Federal Funding

Project Status

In-House Costs Reimbursed
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs
Change from Prior CIP

EXPENDITURES

Project Start Date
Anticipated Completion Date

Medium - LowProject Priority

REVENUES

Public Works Maintenance Shop (3)

Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund

Description

Background

Policy Basis 

Provide better organization with equipment, small tools, and new battery powered tools with physical  improvements to 
the shop.

The Public Works Maintenance Shop houses some of our vechicles and also our small equipment, tools, signs, barricades, 
and a wide array of supplies needed for the various types of projects completed by Public Works. Projects will provide for 
better organization within the Public Works Maintenance Shop and improvements with equipment and small tool 
storage.

Increased efficiency
$30,000
City Capital Fund (REET I) 
100%
No
None
N/A
Pending
Ongoing
Ongoing

Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition
Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$210,000 $210,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
$210,000 $0 $210,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

210 0 210 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$210,000 $0 $210,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0
$0

$210,000 $0 $210,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$75,000 $75,000

Public Works Facility EV Chargers (4)
Description Installation of 10 Level 2 EV charging ports at our Public Works Facility in preparation for fleet electrification. 

Background The newly adopted Climate Action Plan includes a goal to electrify the City's fleet and to become more environmentally 
conscience and reduce the City's carbon footprint. The transition from fossil fuels to electricty, for the vehicles that are EV 
available, will assist in reaching that goal. Tangentially, a conversion to EVs will reduce our overall operations and 
maintenance expenses. 

Policy Basis Mobility, Healthy Environment

Project Start Date TBD
Anticipated Completion Date TBD
Project Status Pending

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP N/A

Total Project Cost $210,000
Method of Financing City Capital Fund (REET I), Commerce Grant
City Funding % 65%

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Priority Medium

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

State/Federal Funding



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$125,000 $125,000 $0 $0 $0
$125,000 $0 $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $0 $0

125 0 0 0 125 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$125,000 $0 $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0
$0

$125,000 $0 $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating Medium

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

Public Works Material Bins Covers Solar Panels (5)
Description Installation of solar panels on Material Bins Covers at the Public Works Maintenance Facility. The solar panels will 

compliment the EV chargers that are planned for installation and will increase our use of renewable energy while 
reducing our utility expenses. 

Background The newly adopted Climate Action Plan includes a goal to electrify the City's fleet and to become more environmentally 
conscience and reduce the City's carbon footprint. The installation of solar panels on the material bins covers will assist 
with meeting the goal of reducing our carbon footprint while also reducing our utiltity expenses.

Policy Basis Mobility, Healthy Environment

Project Start Date 2027
Anticipated Completion Date 2027
Project Status City is identifying potential outside funding sources

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP N/A

Total Project Cost $125,000
Method of Financing City Capital Fund (REET I)
City Funding % 100%



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 $0
$150,000 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0

150 0 0 0 150 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$150,000 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0
$0

$150,000 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating Medium

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

Public Works Facility Building Solar Panels (6)
Description Installation of solar panels on the Public Works Maintenance Facility building. The solar panels will compliment the EV 

chargers that are planned for installation and will increase our use of renewable energy while reducing our utility 
expenses. 

Background The newly adopted Climate Action Plan includes a goal to electrify the City's fleet and to become more environmentally 
conscience and reduce the City's carbon footprint. The installation of solar panels on the public works facility building will 
assist with meeting the goal of reducing our carbon footprint while also reducing our utiltity expenses.

Policy Basis Mobility, Healthy Environment

Project Start Date 2027
Anticipated Completion Date 2027
Project Status City is identifying potential outside funding sources

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP N/A

Total Project Cost $150,000
Method of Financing City Capital Fund (REET I)
City Funding % 100%



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$131,000 $131,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
$131,000 $0 $131,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

131 0 131 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$131,000 $0 $131,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0
$0

$131,000 $0 $131,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$75,000 $75,000

TOTAL

REVENUES
State/Federal Funding

Sewer Capital Fund

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition
Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund

Design

Project Start Date TBD
Anticipated Completion Date TBD
Project Status Pending
Project Priority Medium

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP N/A

Total Project Cost $131,000
Method of Financing City Capital Fund (REET I), Commerce Grant
City Funding % 65%

Policy Basis Mobility, Healthy Environment

City Hall EV Chargers (7)
Description Installation of 10 Level 2 EV charging ports at City Hall to provide charging opportunities for the general 
Background The newly adopted Climate Action Plan includes a goal to become more environmentally conscience 



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$250,000 $250,000 $0 $0
$250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0

250 0 0 0 0 250 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $0
$0
$0

$250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating Medium

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

City Hall Parking Lot Solar Panels (8)
Description Installation of solar panels on the City Hall's Parking Lot. The solar panels will provide renewable electricity for City Hall 

and enable the installation of public EV charging stations.

Background The newly adopted Climate Action Plan includes a goal to be more environmentally conscience and reduce the City's 
carbon footprint. The installation of solar panels in City Hall's will assist with meeting the goal of reducing our carbon 
footprint, reducing our utiltity expenses, and offer EV charging to our residents.

Policy Basis Mobility, Healthy Environment

Project Start Date 2028
Anticipated Completion Date 2028
Project Status City is identifying potential outside funding sources

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP N/A

Total Project Cost $250,000
Method of Financing City Capital Fund (REET I)
City Funding % 100%



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$400,000 $400,000
$400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400,000 $0

400 0 0 0 0 0 400 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$400,000 $400,000
$0
$0

$400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400,000 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating Medium

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

City Hall Rooftop Solar Panels (9)
Description Installation of solar panels on the City Hall's Rooftop. The solar panels will provide renewable electricity for City Hall.

Background The newly adopted Climate Action Plan includes a goal to be more environmentally conscience and reduce the City's 
carbon footprint. The installation of solar panels on City Hall's rooftop will assist with meeting the goal of reducing our 
carbon footprint, reducing our utiltity expenses, and provide more reliable power.

Policy Basis Mobility, Healthy Environment

Project Start Date 2029
Anticipated Completion Date 2029
Project Status City is identifying potential outside funding sources

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP N/A

Total Project Cost $400,000
Method of Financing City Capital Fund (REET I)
City Funding % 100%



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$100,000 $100,000
$0
$0
$0

$100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

224 0 0 0 224 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$100,000 $100,000

$0
$0
$0
$0

$100,000 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future

Background

Policy Basis 

Description
Master Plan for Park Property Development (Sims) (14)

Development of the recently acquired property at 17450 37th Ave NE to convert to a public nature park with an active 
recreation element.

Acquisition of the 17450 37th Ave NE increased the size of Pfingst Animal Acres Park from 3.85 acres to over 5 acres 
providing a very large natural central park in Lake Forest Park. It will be connected by sidewalks on all sides, ample street 
and off-street parking while providing nature trail connection between Brookside Boulevard and Brookside Elementary 
School. The property could be used as an outdoor classroom due to its immediate proximity to the elementary school and 
its amazing location at the convergence of two salmon-bearing streams. The property also has a large outdoor fireplace 
and an upland area suitable for active outdoor recreation.

Healthy Environment, Community Vitality, 100-Yr Legacy Plan
$100,000 
King County Parks Levy, King County Conservation Futures Grant, King Conservation District Grant, Other grants to be 
determined

Project Rating

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning

Project Start Date
Anticipated Completion Date
Project Status

In-House Costs Reimbursed
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs
Change from Prior CIP

To Be Determined
TBD
New Project
TBD
TBD
City is identifying potential outside funding sources
Low

Total Project Cost
Method of Financing

City Funding % 0% - 60%

Pre-design
Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

REVENUES

Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$200,000 $200,000
$0
$0
$0

$200,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

448 0 0 0 448 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$200,000 $0 $200,000

$0
$0
$0
$0

$200,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future

Background Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) accepted the City’s $1 million purchase offer for the two undeveloped parcels near the 
intersection of 40th Place NE and 45th Place NE. Initial funding for acquisition comes from an internal line of credit 
combinded with grant funding from King County Conservation Futures. The properties have an area of 5.6 acres with a dense 
tree canopy and extensive sensitive areas. The City’s successful offer is a culmination of a cooperative effort by the City 
Council, Mayor, Lake Forest Park Stewardship Foundation and conservation-minded residents.

Policy Basis Healthy Environment, Community Vitality, 100-Yr Legacy Plan

Master Plan for Park Property Development - 5 Acre Wood (15)
Description Development of the recently acquired property at 19021, 19031 40th Place NE (Parcels 4022902320, 4022902270) to 

convert the properties to a public nature park that may include active recreation elements.

Project Start Date TBD
Anticipated Completion Date TBD
Project Status City is identifying potential outside funding sources

In-House Costs Reimbursed TBD
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $200,000 
Method of Financing King County Parks Levy, King County Conservation Futures Grant, King Conservation District Grant, Other grants to be 

determined
City Funding % 0% - 60%

Permitting
Acquisition

Project Rating Low

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$30,000 $30,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$30,000 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

67 0 67 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$30,000 $30,000

$0
$0
$0
$0

$30,000 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Permitting
Acquisition

Project Rating Low

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

Anticipated Completion Date TBD
Project Status City will identify potential outside funding sources

In-House Costs Reimbursed To Be Determined
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $30,000 
Method of Financing King County Parks Levy, King County Conservation Futures Grant, King Conservation District Grant, Other grants to be 

determined
City Funding % 0% - 60%

Background This Master Plan will builds on the previous work such as the PROST plan, but is not an update of the plan. Instead, our Parks 
and Trail Systems need to be supplemented with enhanced access from Park to Park via safe walkways, pathways, and other 
means of travel that accommodates and supports the community's and Council's desire for increased multi-model 
transportation and better connectivity.  

Policy Basis Healthy Environment, Community Vitality, 100-Yr Legacy Plan

Master Plan - Existing Parks and Trail Systems (18)
Description Develop a Master Plan for the City's existing parks and trail systems including the connections between facilities with respect 

to providing pedestrian access. 

Project Start Date TBD



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$500,000 $500,000
$0
$0

$7,936,470 $192,131 $7,744,339
$8,436,470 $0 $692,131 $7,744,339 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

18,898 0 1,550 17,347 0 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$8,436,470 $692,131 $7,744,339

$0
$0
$0
$0

$8,436,470 $0 $692,131 $7,744,339 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future

Background Acquisition of the Turner property on Beach Drive finalize in 2021 and will be converted to a public space with the open 
carport and some of the cabins demolished and the main house, garage, and cabin 6 will be remodeled and converted to public 
spaces. Conceptual designs were created and an overall plan is being developed leading to the restoration and construction of 
a new public space providing water access to the public and a venue for meetings and other gatherings   

Policy Basis Healthy Environment, Community Vitality, 100-Yr Legacy Plan

Lakefront Park Property Development (20&21)
Description Development of the recently acquired Turner property along Lake Washington to convert the existing residential property to a 

recreational facility and integrate with the Lyon Creek Preserve.

Project Start Date TBD
Anticipated Completion Date TBD
Project Status City is identifying potential outside funding sources

In-House Costs Reimbursed TBD
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $8,436,470 
Method of Financing King County Parks Levy, King County Conservation Futures Grant, King Conservation District Grant, Other grants to be 

determined

City Funding % 0% - 60%

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating High

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$1,800,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000
$1,800,000 $0 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $0

1,710 0 285 285 285 285 285 285 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

$1,800,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000
$0
$0
$0

$1,800,000 $0 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

TOTAL

TOTAL

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Sewer Capital Fund

TBD

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund

Construction
Right-of-way Acquisition

In-House Costs Reimbursed

Total Project Cost

Estimated Staff Hours

Design
Permitting

Method of Financing

Annual street overlay program for pavement preservation. 

The City's streets are periodically assessed for their overall health and given a Pavement Condition Index (PCI) from 0-100 
with the higher score indicating a structurally sound street. Annually, the City selects streets that qualify for the overlay 
program. 

Mobility
$300,000
1
100%
0
This is an ongoing maintenance activity.
No change
Annual Program
Annual Program

REVENUES

Ongoing
Medium - High

Annual Street Overlay (22)

City Funding %

Description

Background

Policy Basis 

Estimated Annual Maint. Costs

Pre-design

Change from Prior CIP
Project Start Date
Anticipated Completion Date
Project Status

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning

Project Rating



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$600,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
$600,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $0

942 0 157 157 157 157 157 157 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

$600,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
$0
$0
$0

$600,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

Permitting

Estimated Annual Maint. Costs

Pre-design

Change from Prior CIP
Project Start Date
Anticipated Completion Date
Project Status

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning

ADA ramps on sidewalks increase safety for all LFP residents

ADA ramps are required by federal law and must be upgraded concurrently with street overlays. This funding will be used 
for the design and construction of ADA compliant ramps in conjunction with our Overlay program.

Mobility
$600,000
Transportation Capital Fund (REET II), State/Federal Funding
100%
No
None
None
Annual Program
Annual Program
Ongoing
High

ADA Ramps (23)

TOTAL

Project Rating

Method of Financing

Background

Policy Basis 
Total Project Cost

Description

Design

Construction
TOTAL

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Sewer Capital Fund

TBD

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund

Estimated Staff Hours

City Funding %
In-House Costs Reimbursed

Right-of-way Acquisition

REVENUES



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$60,000 $60,000
$0
$0

$200,000 $200,000
$260,000 $0 $60,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

582 0 134 448 0 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

$260,000 $60,000 $200,000
$0
$0
$0

$260,000 $0 $60,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$260,000 $60,000 $200,000 $0 $0

Brookside Sidewalk at SR522 (24)
Description Create a safe sidewalk from Northshore Fire Station #57 to SR522 on the east side of Brookside Boulevard.

Background Through Sound Transit Stride Program Station Access Allowance Funding, the city has agreed to design and install a 
section of sidewalk providing safer access to SR522 increasing safer mobilty.

Policy Basis Mobility

Project Start Date 2025
Anticipated Completion Date 2026
Project Status Pending

In-House Costs Reimbursed Yes
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs None
Change from Prior CIP None

Total Project Cost $260,000 
Method of Financing Sound Transit Reimbursement
City Funding % 0

Project Rating Medium

Right-of-way Acquisition

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design
Permitting

Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES
Sound Transit Access Funds

TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund

Construction



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$300,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
$0
$0
$0

$300,000 $0 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0

471 0 79 79 79 79 79 79 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

$300,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
$0
$0
$0

$300,000 $0 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

REVENUES
TBD

TOTAL

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design

Project Start Date
Anticipated Completion Date
Project Status

In-House Costs Reimbursed
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs
Change from Prior CIP

No
None
New project
Annual Program
Annual Program
Ongoing
Medium - Low

Total Project Cost
Method of Financing
City Funding %

Background

Policy Basis 

Description Small street safety improvement projects as depicted in the upcoming Safe Streets study, mostly additional speed radar 
signs and rapid flashing beacon crosswalk signs.

This project is an outcome of the recommended project list resulting from the Safe Streets Study.

2017 Safe Streets Study
$300,000
Transportation Capital Fund (REET II)
100%

Safe Streets Study:  Traffic Calming (25)



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$400,000 $400,000
$0
$0
$0

$400,000 $0 $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

896 0 0 896 0 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

$400,000 $400,000
$0
$0
$0

$400,000 $0 $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

Total Project Cost
Method of Financing
City Funding %

Project Status

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning

Project Rating

TOTAL

REVENUES

Estimated Staff Hours

Design

Construction
TOTAL

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Sewer Capital Fund

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund

Pre-design

Change from Prior CIP

Sidewalk between NE 178th St. to NE 165th St. on 37th Ave NE.  Sidewalk will be near Brookside Elementary School.

There have been numerous citizen requests for enhanced pedestrian facilities on this route leading to Brookside 
Elementary.

Mobility
$400,000 
Pedestrian Access Funds 
0
No
TBD
None
TBD
TBD
Pending

Description

Background

Policy Basis 

Project Start Date
Anticipated Completion Date

In-House Costs Reimbursed
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs

Medium

Right-of-way Acquisition
Permitting

Design for Sidewalk - 37th Ave NE (Brookside) (26)



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$250,000 $250,000
$0
$0
$0

$250,000 $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

560 0 0 560 0 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

$250,000 $250,000
$0
$0
$0

$250,000 $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Design for Sidewalk - 37th Ave NE (LFP) (27)
Description Sidewalks in the vicinity of Lake Forest Park Elementary at 37th Avenue NE, just north of SR 104 to NE 195th Street and 

NE 187th Street, 35th Avenue NE to 37th Avenue NE

Background There have been numerous citizen requests for enhanced pedestrian facilities on this route leading to Lake Forest Park 
Elementary.

Policy Basis 2017 Safe Streets Study

Project Start Date TBD
Anticipated Completion Date TBD
Project Status N/A

In-House Costs Reimbursed Yes
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $250,000 
Method of Financing Future Grant Opportunities or Transportation Capital Fund (REET II)
City Funding % TBD

Project Rating Medium

Right-of-way Acquisition

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design
Permitting

Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund

Construction



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$1,064,289 $1,064,289
$0

$576,157 $576,157
$5,387,563 $5,387,563
$7,028,009 $0 $7,028,009 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

4,638 0 4,638 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

$2,600,000 $2,600,000
$660,640 $660,640

$0
$0

$7,028,009 $0 $7,028,009 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$3,767,369 $3,767,369

SR 104/40th Pl Roundabout (28)
Description Design and construction of a roundabout on SR 104 at 40th Place NE.

Background The four-legged, skewed intersection has a number of safety shortcomings related to its geometry, volume of traffic, and lack of 
pedestrian amenities.

Policy Basis Mobility

Project Start Date 2020
Anticipated Completion Date 2026
Project Status Pending

In-House Costs Reimbursed Yes
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP Ongoing 

Total Project Cost $7,028,009 
Method of Financing Future Grant Opportunities or Transportation Capital Fund (REET II)
City Funding % 46

Project Rating High

Right-of-way Acquisition

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design & Permitting
Permitting

Transportation Safety Fund
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES
Grant Funding

TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund & Loan

Construction



Total Previous 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$0
$0

$840,000 $150,000 $300,000 $300,000 $90,000
$0
$0
$0

$840,000 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $300,000 $300,000 $0 $90,000

672 0 0 0 120 240 240 0 72

Total Previous 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$840,000 $0 $0 $150,000 $300,000 $300,000 $90,000

SR 522 Grade Separated Crossing (29)
Description Grade separated crossing of SR 522 at or just west of SR 104.

Background The new BRT station on SR 522 at the Town Center along with the parking garage preliminarily slated to be constructed 
nearby will increase the existing robust movements of pedestrians, bicycles and vehicles in this vicinity.  A grade 
separated crossing will allow easier access for all modes without disrupting traffic flow on SR 522.

Policy Basis Mobility

Project Start Date 2019
Anticipated Completion Date 2023
Project Status Pending

In-House Costs Reimbursed Yes
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs $500 - striping, street sweeping, drainage maintenance, signage
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $0 
Method of Financing Future Grant Opportunities or Transportation Capital Fund (REET II)
City Funding %

Project Rating Medium

Right-of-way Acquisition

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design
Permitting

Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES
Grant Funding

TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund

Construction



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$175,000 $25,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
$0
$0

$675,000 $75,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000
$850,000 $0 $100,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $0

561 0 66 99 99 99 99 99 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

$850,000 $100,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000
$0
$0
$0

$850,000 $0 $100,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

EXPENDITURES

Project Rating High

Project Start Date 2025
Anticipated Completion Date Ongoing 
Project Status Pending

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP Ongoing 

Total Project Cost $850,000 
Method of Financing Transportation Capital Fund (REET II)
City Funding % 100

Guardrail Replacement Program (30)
Description Design and construction of failed guardrail segments throughout the City.

Background In the past, King County assisted with the repairs and replacement of guardrails for the City. That service is no longer offered by 
the County leading the City to procure the design and installation independently.

Policy Basis Mobility



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$500,000 $500,000
$0
$0

$2,574,000 $2,574,000
$3,074,000 $0 $500,000 $2,574,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2,060 0 335 1,725 0 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0

$3,074,000 $3,074,000 $0 $0
$3,074,000 $0 $0 $3,074,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0State/Federal Funding

Design

TOTAL

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities

Right-of-way Acquisition
Permitting

Construction

Beach Drive Sewer Lift Station (32)
Description

Background

Policy Basis 
Total Project Cost
Method of Financing
City Funding %
In-House Costs Reimbursed
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs

Estimated Staff Hours

REVENUES

TOTAL

SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund

Pre-design

Change from Prior CIP
Project Start Date
Anticipated Completion Date
Project Status

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning

Project Rating

Two lift stations on Beach Dr. NE are near the end of their useful lives. One new lift station will replace both lift stations and 
upgrade the sewage conveyance in this basin. An emergency generator will also be installed. 

This sewer system was installed by Lake City Sewer District in the 1960s. 

1999 Sewer Comprehensive Plan
$3,074,000
Sewer Capital Fund
100%
No
TBD
The project has been moved from 2018-2019 to the 2025-2026
2025
2026
Pending
High



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

$500,000 $250,000 $250,000
$0
$0
$0

$500,000 $250,000 $250,000
$1,000,000 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0 $0

670 0 0 168 168 168 168 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0

$1,000,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0
$1,000,000 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0State/Federal Funding

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating High

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

Sanitary Sewer System Master Plan (34)
Description Perform a system master plan for our santiary sewer system to identify a complete set of sewer assets, the condition of those 

assests, and those assets are within the City's right-of-way or easements are in place or are needed.  

Background This sewer system was installed by Lake City Sewer District in the 1960s. 

Policy Basis 1999 Sewer Comprehensive Plan

Project Start Date TBD
Anticipated Completion Date TBD
Project Status Pending

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs None
Change from Prior CIP N/A

Total Project Cost $400,000
Method of Financing Sewer Capital Fund
City Funding % 100%



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$372,000 $372,000
$0
$0

$1,308,000 $1,308,000
$1,680,000 $372,000 $1,308,000

2,738 0 0 0 0 606 2,132 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0

$1,680,000 $372,000 $1,308,000
$0

$1,680,000 0 0 0 0 $372,000 1,308,000 0 $0

Culvert L70 Replacement (36)
Description Replacement of culvert L70 at the Lyon Creek crossing of 40th Avenue NE.

Background In 2017 the City completed a Culvert Replacement Study on Lyon Creek, in response to prior flood events, 2007 being the most 
recent. The study revealed that many of the City's culverts are aging, undersized and barriers to fish passage and outlined a 
systematic approach to replace culverts L70-L155.  Replacement of culverts downstream of L70 were replaced in 2015. The 
study ranked L70 as Low priority based on level of deficiencies, thus this project is not set to initiate until 2024.

Policy Basis 2017 Lyon Creek Culvert Replacement Study - Preliminary Design Report

Project Start Date 2027
Anticipated Completion Date 2029
Project Status City is seeking outside funding opportunities

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs Surface Water Capital Fund, Grants
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $1,680,000
Method of Financing
City Funding %

Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating Low

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design

Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$3,070,000 $3,070,000
$3,070,000 $0 $0 $3,070,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5,004 0 0 5,004 0 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0

$3,070,000 $3,070,000
$0

$3,070,000 $0 $0 $3,070,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
State Capital Budget $3,070,000 $3,070,000

$3,070,000 $0 $0 $3,070,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Culvert L90 Replacement (38)
Description Replacement of the L90 culvert (NE 185th Street) along with restoration of the collapsed culvert creek channel within the 

private property at 18503 Ballinger Way NE. 

Background In 2009 the City completed a Flood Reduction Planning study that was initiated in response to a significant flooding event in 
2007. The planning study revealed that many of the City's culverts are aging, undersized and barriers to fish passage and 
outlined a systematic approach to replace each of them. Since 2009, the City has ambitiously sought funding for culvert 
replacement projects and completed five culvert replacements valued at over $7 million - four of the culverts were not owned 
by the City and were very complex leading to higher costs per culvert. With the regional flooding issue resolved, the City now 
focuses its attention on structurally deficient culverts and fish barrier culverts. 

WSDOT is committed to replacing culvert L100 across SR 104 (west of 35th) with construction expected in 2025.  LFP is 
working with WSDOT to restore the creek by replacing L100 and L90 culverts in consecutive years limited the construction's 
impact to the community.  The City has successfully obtained grant funding to finance the design and construction phases of 
the City's project.

Policy Basis 2009 Lake Forest Park Flood Reduction Planning Study

Project Start Date 2017
Anticipated Completion Date 2026
Project Status Pending WSDOT competion of L100

In-House Costs Reimbursed Yes
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs Surface Water Capital Fund, Grants
Change from Prior CIP Constructiont to start in 2026

Total Project Cost $3,070,000
Method of Financing Grants 
City Funding % <5%

Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating Medium

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design

Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE

REVENUES

Total



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$618,181 $618,181
$0
$0

$4,437,070 $4,437,070
$5,055,252 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $618,181 $0 $4,437,070

8,240 0 0 0 0 1,008 0 7,232

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0

$5,055,252 $0 $0 $0 $0 $618,181 $0 $4,437,070
$0

$5,055,252 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $618,181 $0 $4,437,070

Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE

Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating Low

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design

Culvert L110 Replacement (39&40)
Description Replacement of culvert L110, Lyon Creek crossing at the intersection of 35th Avenue NE & NE 190th Street.

Background In 2017 the City completed a Culvert Replacement Study on Lyon Creek, in response to prior flood events, 2007 being the most 
recent. The study revealed that many of the City's culverts are aging, undersized and barriers to fish passage and outlined a 
systematic approach to replace culverts L70-L155.  Replacement of culverts downstream of L70 were replaced in 2015. The 
study ranked L110 as High priority based on level of deficiencies, but is in line with other culvert projects already in process of 
design/construction.

Policy Basis 2017 Lyon Creek Culvert Replacement Study - Preliminary Design Report

Project Start Date 2023
Anticipated Completion Date 2026
Project Status City is seeking outside funding opportunities

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs Surface Water Capital Fund, Grants
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $5,055,252
Method of Financing
City Funding %



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$200,000 $200,000
$0
$0

$550,000 $550,000
$750,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $550,000 $0

1,223 0 0 0 0 326 897 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0

$750,000 $200,000 $550,000
$0

$750,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $550,000 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FutureREVENUES
King County Flood Control Dist.

Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE

Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating Low

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design

Brookside/#35th Avenue Culvert Replacement (41&42)
Description Replacement of the culvert on 35th Avenue NE along Brookside Elementary School.

Background The culvert along the north side of Brookside Elementary is a small culvert that serves as the access point for the rear parking 
lot to the school. With the realignment of the creek in this area due to the school's construction, the creek maintains a very 
flat slope which causes sediment to collect. Every year, King County is scheduled to perform sediment removal along this 
section of the creek. 

Policy Basis 

Project Start Date 2027
Anticipated Completion Date 2028
Project Status City is seeking outside funding opportunities

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs Surface Water Capital Fund, Grants
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $750,000
Method of Financing
City Funding %



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$200,000 $200,000
$0
$0

$550,000 $550,000
$750,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $550,000 $0 $0 $0

1,223 0 0 326 897 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FutureREVENUES
King County Flood Control Dist.

Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE

Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating Low

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design

28th Avenue Culvert Replacement (45)
Description Replacement of the failed culvert on 28th Avenue NE.

Background The culvert on 28th Avenue NE failed last year and a temporary repair is planned for 2024. A permanent repair is needed to 
address the full length of the culvert that runs under 28th Avenue NE.

Policy Basis Temporary repair requires a permanent replacement within 5 years. 

Project Start Date 2027
Anticipated Completion Date 2028
Project Status City is seeking outside funding opportunities

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs Surface Water Capital Fund, Grants
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $750,000
Method of Financing
City Funding % 100%



Possible Washington State Department of Ecology Grant, and Lake Forest Park Surface Water Capital Fund

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$40,000 $40,000
$0
$0

$400,000 $400,000
$440,000 $0 $0 $0 $440,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

717 0 0 0 717 0 0 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0

$440,000 $440,000
$0

$440,000 $0 $0 $0 $440,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating High

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

Stormwater Facility Retrofit Project (46)
Description Project proposes to install a vault in the parcel between Ballinger Way NE and 32nd Avenue NE which avoids impacts to the 

critical root zone of large trees.

Background The NPDES Phase II permit required that a Stormwater Management Action Plan (SMAP) be completed in 2023. One of the 
action items from the SMAP is install a treatment vault to treat stormwater before it reaches Lyon Creek.

Policy Basis NPDES Phase II Permit, 2008 Lake Forest Park Programmatic Study

Project Start Date 2025
Anticipated Completion Date 2026
Project Status Ongoing

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs TBD
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $440,000
Method of Financing

City Funding % TBD



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

$400,000 $400,000
$150,000 $150,000

$0
$0

$950,000 $200,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000
$1,500,000 $0 $0 $400,000 $350,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0

1,005 0 0 268 235 168 168 168 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0

$1,500,000 $400,000 $350,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000
$0 $0 $0

$1,500,000 $0 $0 $400,000 $350,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0State/Federal Funding

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

REVENUES

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating High

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design

Stormwater System Master Plan (47&48)
Description Perform a system master plan for the stormwater system to identify a complete set of assets, the condition of those assests, and 

those assets are within the City's right-of-way or easements are in place or are needed.  

Background The existing stormwater system is aged and recent issues with crossings have indicated that a comprehensive look at the whole 
system is recommended to determine long term planning needs. 

Policy Basis NPDES Phase II Permit, 2008 Lake Forest Park Programmatic Study

Project Start Date 2026
Anticipated Completion Date 2030
Project Status Pending

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs None
Change from Prior CIP N/A

Total Project Cost $400,000
Method of Financing Surface Water Capital Fund
City Funding % 100%



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$1,000,000 $500,000 $500,000
$1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0

1,630 0 0 0 815 815 0 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 FutureREVENUES
King County Flood Control Dist.

Capital Improvement
Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
TOTAL

Construction
TOTAL

Estimated Staff Hours

FUND SOURCE

Design
Permitting
Right-of-way Acquisition

Project Rating Medium

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design

NE 195th Street and SR 104 Culvert Replacement (50)
Description The culvert at NE 195th Street and SR 104 is undersized and caused flooding issues in the area. 

Background The culvert at NE 195th Street and SR 104 is at the apex of the City of Lake Forest Park, the City of Shoreline and WDOT's 
jusrisdiction. Shoreline has taken the lead on this project and is working with the US Army Corps of Engineers to design and 
reconstruct the culvert to meet current standards. We have an ILA in place that obviates the City of Lake Forest Park to pay 
ten percent of the cost of the culvert replacement. The actual costs are not known but we are starting with an overall cost of 
$10M.   

Policy Basis ILA regarding a problematic culvert

Project Start Date 2028
Anticipated Completion Date 2030
Project Status Shoreline is seeking outside funding opportunities

In-House Costs Reimbursed No
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs Surface Water Capital Fund, Grants
Change from Prior CIP New Project

Total Project Cost $1,000,000
Method of Financing
City Funding % 10%



Total Previous 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$540,000 $540,000
$540,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $540,000

880 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 880

Total Previous 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$540,000 $0 $540,000
$0

$540,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $540,000

Total Previous 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Future
$0

TOTAL

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Sewer Capital Fund

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design

Change from Prior CIP

Project Start Date
Anticipated Completion Date

State/Federal Funding

Design

TOTAL

Permitting

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities
SWM Capital Fund

Right-of-way Acquisition
Construction

Estimated Staff Hours

Materials Bins Covers - Public Works Facility (51)

Method of Financing
City Funding %

Project Rating

Description

Background

Policy Basis 

Total Project Cost

In-House Costs Reimbursed
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs

Project Status

Construct permanent covers/roof structure with lighting over the materials bins at the public works facility to reduce 
impacts from public works activities and material storage on the stormwater system and comply with state regulations.

The NPDES Phase II permit requires that the materials bins be covered to prevent sediment from traveling into the 
stormwater system from the materials piles.

NPDES Phase II Permit, 2008 Lake Forest Park Programmatic Study

$540,000
Washington State Department of Ecology Grant, Lake Forest Park Surface Water Capital Fund
83%
No
$500/yr
Construction has been moved to 2021. The source of funding has changed from a combination of state/federal funding to 
Surface Water Capital.
2012
2021
Ongoing
High



Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0

$300,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000
$0
$0

$700,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000
$1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0

1,630 0 0 0 408 408 408 408 0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0
$0
$0

$1,000,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000
$0

$1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0

Total Previous 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future
$0

REVENUES

Permitting

Design and reconstruction failed culverts that have been identified by the Stormwater Master Plan or known areas of 
concern.

Throughout the years, staff and residents have periodically encountered culverts that have been compromised and need to 
be replaced due to age, degradation, or damage. This project aims to address those conditions by repairing or replacing the 
culverts in a systematic way based on anecdotal and empirical data.

Surface Water Maintenance
$1,000,000 
SWM Capital
100%
TBD
None
None
Pending
Pending
City is identifying possible outside funding sources
Medium

Misc. Surface Water Projects (52)

Project Rating

Right-of-way Acquisition

TOTAL

SWM Capital Fund

State/Federal Funding

FUND SOURCE
Capital Improvement

Sewer Capital Fund

Transportation Capital Fund
Capital Facilities

Construction

Estimated Staff Hours

City Funding %
In-House Costs Reimbursed
Estimated Annual Maint. Costs
Change from Prior CIP
Project Start Date
Anticipated Completion Date

TOTAL

Project Status

Description

Background

Policy Basis 
Total Project Cost
Method of Financing

EXPENDITURES
Project Development/Planning
Pre-design
Design
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